Willfully receives any money or allowance for 
or on account of any money which he has not 
laid out or become answerable for. 

Any violation of the provisions of this section is punish-
able by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding 
six months, or by a fine not exceeding two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500),  or by both. 

California State Bar Rule 5.111(D)(1) 

If the [State Bar] Court recommends disbarment, it 
must also order the member placed on inactive enroll-
ment under Business and Professions Code § 6007(c)(4).  
Unless the [State Bar] Court orders otherwise, the order